ordinance no. 590

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ABANDONMENT OF A PORTION OF DOOLEY ROAD, MORE PARTI-CULARLY DESCRIBED HEREINAFTER, AS A PUBLIC STREET IN THE CITY OF ADDISON; PROVIDING FOR SAID PROPERTY TO BECOME A PART OF THE ADDISON AIRPORT FACILITY; PROVIDING FOR EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Addison, actpursuant to law deems it advisable to abandon and discontinue the hereinafter described tract of land as a public roadway since there is no longer a necessity to maintain such roadway; and

WHEREAS, the City of Addison is the owner of the adjoining land to the herein described tract and such land shall constitute a part of the airport facilities owned by the City.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

Section 1. That the tract of land described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part herein for all purposes be, and the same is hereby abandoned, vacated and closed insofar as the right, title and easement of the public for a roadway are concerned.

Section 2. That the tract of land described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto is hereby dedicated to the public use as airport facilities. Section 3. That the City Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to certify a copy of this Ordinance to be recorded in the Deed Records of Dallas County, Texas.

Section 4. That the necessity for abandoning the property hereinabove described creates an urgency and emergency and requires this Ordinance to take effect from and after its passage as the law in such cases provides.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS on this the $\underline{/3}$ day of \underline{Muy} , 1980.

MAYOR

ATTESTED:

City Jecretary